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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING 

Wednesday, September 13, 2023 at 7:00 PM 
Hamburg Township Hall Board Room 

AGENDA 

CALL TO ORDER 

PLEDGE TO THE FLAG 

ROLL CALL OF THE BOARD 

CORRESPONDENCE 

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

CALL TO THE PUBLIC 

VARIANCE REQUESTS 

1.  
ZBA 2023-0014 

Owner:           Russ and Susan Ives           
Location:        11600 Algonquin Dr., Pinckney, MI 48169           
Parcel ID:       4715-31-301-043 
Request:        Variance application to permit the construction of a 6.5 x 26.5-foot (172-
square feet) addition on the east side of the home. Applicant requests a 20.6-foot 
variance from the required front yard 25-foot setback, per Section 36-215(5)., and a 
34.2-foot variance from the required waterbody setback of 50 feet, per Section 36-293 
(c)(2)(a) 

 

NEW/OLD BUSINESS 

2. Approval of August 9, 2023 meeting minutes. 

ADJOURNMENT 
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TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: David Rohr 
 

HEARING 
DATE: 

 

September 13, 2023 

SUBJECT: 
 

ZBA 23-0014 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

 

Single Family Home 

11600 Algonquin Dr. 

TID 15-31-301-043 

OWNER: 
 

APPLICANT:  

Russ and Susan Ives 
 
Newmyer Remodeling 
 
 

  

PROJECT: Variance application to permit the construction of a 172-square foot addition 
on the east side of the home.  Applicant requests a 20.6-foot variance from the 
required front yard 25-foot setback, per Section 36-215(5)., and a 34.2-foot 
variance from the required waterbody setback of 50 feet, per Section 36-
293(c)(2)(a). 

 
ZONING: 

 
WFR, Waterfront Residential 

Project Description 

The subject site is a 0.21-acre parcel with an existing single-family home. The parcel has 
access from the east by Algonquin Dr. To the north and west is Portage Lake.  Single family 
residence to the south.  
 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Staff Report 
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The applicant is requesting two (2) variances to build a 172 square foot addition. The Applicant 
requests a 20.6-foot variance from the required front yard 25-foot setback, per Section 36-
215(5)., and a 34.2-foot variance from the required waterbody setback (north) of 50 feet, per 
Section 36-293(c)(2)(a).  If approved, the variances would permit the construction of a 172 
square foot addition to the east side of the house.  The small addition would accommodate a 
master bedroom and bathroom. 
  
 
 
Standards of Review  
In accordance with Section 36-137 of the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, the ZBA’s 
decision on this matter is to be based on findings of fact to support the standards provided below. 
The applicable discretionary standards are listed below in bold typeface, followed by Staff’s 
analysis of the request as it relates to these standards. A variance may be granted only if the ZBA 
finds that all of the following standards are met:  
 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable 
to the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same 
district or zone.  

 
The applicant’s parcel is very small, 0.21 acres (9,147sqft). Applicant’s parcel is a point 
parcel, with portage lake abutting the west and north parcels lines. 
 
The applicant’s parcel has an extremely limited buildable area due to the nature of the 
parcel.  Staff supports the variance requests. 

 
 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The 
possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a 
variance.  
Granting this variance request is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right, as there is almost no buildable area on the parcel. Staff believes 
the modest addition will allow the applicants to age in place in their home. 
 
 

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental 
to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such 
zone or district in which the property is located.  
 
The variance setback requests are not likely to be materially detrimental to the public 
welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in the district.  
 
 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or objectives 
of the master plan of the Township. 
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One of the goals of the 2020 master plan is to “Protect, preserve, and enhance whenever 
possible the unique and desirable natural amenities of Hamburg Township” the Master 
Plan discusses preserving and maintaining the existing character of parcels along lakes. 
Granting of these variance request will not adversely affect the master plan.  

 
5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use 

of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent 
a nature.  
The condition or situation of the specific piece of property is not of a general and recurrent 
nature.  The parcel has water on two sides, making it unique in the area. 
 

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use 
which is not permitted by right within the district.  
The site is zoned for single-family dwellings and related appurtenances.  Approval of the 
variance request would not permit the establishment of a use not permitted by right within 
the district. 

 
7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the 

land. 
Staff finds that the proposed structure size of 172 square feet will have minimal impact on 
the surrounding properties.  Staff believes the location of the proposed structure is well 
placed and will have minimal impact on the surrounding residents.    
 

“Practical difficulty” exists on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning 
Ordinance standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as exceptional 
narrowness, shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, exceptional 
topographic conditions). 
 
Recommendation  
 
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, 
evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and deny or approve the 
application. In the motion to deny or approve the project, the ZBA should incorporate the ZBA’s 
discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report.  
 
Approval Motion 
Motion to approve variance application ZBA 23-0014 at 11600 Algonquin Dr. (TID 15-31-301-043) 
20.6-foot variance request from the required 25-foot front yard setback, per Section 36-215(5). 
And 34.2-foot variance from the required waterbody setback of 50 feet, per Section 36-
293(c)(2)(a). 

The variance meets variance standards one (1) through seven (7) of Section 36-137 of the 
Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, and a practical difficulty exists on the subject site when 
strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards is applied, as discussed at the meeting 
this evening and as presented in the staff report.  
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Denial Motion 
Motion to deny variance application ZBA 23-0014 at 11600 Algonquin Dr. (TID 15-31-301-043) 
20.6-foot variance request from the required 25-foot front yard setback, per Section 36-215(5). 
And 34.2-foot variance from the required waterbody setback of 50 feet, per Section 36-293 
(c)(2)(a). 

The variance does not meet variance standards one (1), two (2), or seven (7) of Section 36-137 
of the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, and no practical difficulty exists on the subject site 
when strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards is applied, as discussed at the 
meeting this evening, and as presented in this staff report.  

Attachments: 
 
Application  
Project plans 
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FAX 810-231-d2s5
PHONE 8t0-231-.t 000

APPLIC

P.O. Box 157
1(XO5 l.r?ttl Road

Hamburg, f,lchlgan 48139

r_ot No..43T South tiZ ol lol42

ATION FOR A ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS (ZBA)
VARIAIICE/INTERPRETATION

(FEE $500 plus $50 each additional.y

l. Date Filed: Auqust 7,2023

2. Tax rD #: f:i/_i 5-g-1 -901-0_48 Subdivision: Fox poinl B€ach

3. Address ofSubject Property: 1 1600 Algpnquin Drive. pinkney, Mt 4810S

4. Property Owl|er: Russ & Susan lves

Email Address: russ.ives € att.net

Phone; (H) 248-909-8345

(w) cell: 24€|-588-t OO5

BirminghamCity State_ Mi_

E-mail Ad&ess; JNewmyer@N .com

(H) 248-321-3092

(w) 24&669-3500

Street 3081 Hagqe rty Rd #1 Walled Lake Stat" Ml

6. Yea.r Property was Acquired: 2429
Zoning Disaict: Flood Plain No

7. Size of Ior r-ot_8212' ne*_60!!_ sia" 1 95.@' 
516" 2 88.21 ' s. p1 8,906 Sq Ft

I 1. Dimensions ofExisting Stucture (s) lst Floor 45, X 41, 2nd Floor 30' X 25' Garage 25',X25'

I 3 . Preseot Use of Property: Residential

14. Perceltagr of Existiag Stucture (s) to be demolished, if any-____Q_%

1 5 . Has there bcen my past variances on &is propert/ yes_- No X

16. If so, stEte case # and resolution ofvariance applicati on

I7. Plesse indicate the type of variance or zonitre ordimnce intemretation lequest€d

We are requestinq the aoottton wtth a vanan
34.27' to the north highwater OHM setback

ce for a setback of 20.66' to the east to Algonguin Drive and a variance of

sreet 552 Golf Viow Blvd.

5. Appcllant (Ifdiffcrert than ovrncr): Newmver Rqmodelino phonc:

12. Dimensions of hoposed Structure (s) lst Floor_q Gqq 2trd Floor 0 ca.ur" O
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ZBA Case Number
18. Please explain how the project meets each ofthe following standards

a) That there are exceptional or exkaordinary circumstances or conditions applicabte to the proporty involved that do not apply
gonerally to other properties in th€ same district or zone.

The sha of the lot is odd. onquin Drive runs parallel to the aasl side of the house. The east pt
arya s -way nquin wo eco er e tyan requiremen

of 25'. Normally, side yard s€t backs are 10'
b) That such variance is necessar,v for the preservation and enjo;tnent of a substantial Foperty right possessed by other property

in the same zone and vicinity. The possibilit-y ofincreased financial renrm shall not be deemed sufficient to wanant a variarce.

This variance will allow for a 1st floor master bedroom suite and er bath which would render the nome
v er CN]ES n e nerg ves rs U,?

c) That tbe granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to tbe public welfarc or materially
injurious to the property or improvements in such zone or disnict in which the property is located.

No, it will not be detrimental because the is on a @mer lot and not affoctin the ad
6 yard setb S 'an in some cases have va ances or existing strucfures less than 10'

d) That 0te $anting ofsuch variance will not advenely affect $e purpose or objectiyes ofthc mastcr plan ofthe Township

Once a , it is difficult to det€rmine what are the front and side yards due to Al onquin or extending along the east
t3 is an unusua

e) That the conditioo or situation of the spccific piece of propcrty, or the iotcndcd usc of said property, for which the variance is
sougbt, is not of so general or recurrent a natl.Il€.

It is nol a recurrent situatbn as this is a cornef lot with lako front facin North and West, basical this is similar
a comer or por r,t proposed a no e a nts rg the adioining

properties
f) Graating the variance shall Eot pqrmit th€ establishgrnt with a dbtrict of any use which is not permitted by right within the

district;

No, it will not due to the corner lot contiouration

g) The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use oftbe land.

The orxners would like a 'l st floor master suite which is not achievable without a sma ll addition

'I hercby certiry that I &m the owner ofthe subjecr property or have been authorized to act on behalfofthe owDer(s) atrd that all ofthe
statements aad attachments are true and corect to the best ofmy knowledge and beliel
. I acknowledg€ that approval ofa variance oDty grants that which was presented to the ZBA.
' I acloowledge that I have reviewed the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, Tbe ZBA Application and the ZBA Checklist and
have submitted all ofthe required inforrnatioo.
. I aclaowledge that fitiug of this application grants access io the Township to conduct onsite investigation ofthe property in order to
review this application-
. I understand tbat the house or property must be markcd with the street address clearly visiblc &om the roadway.
. I undcrstand that there will be a public hearing on this itcm and that cither the Fop€rty owncr or appellants shatl be in anendance at
tiat hearing.
. I utrdsrstand thst a l,and Use Pennit is rc4uired prior to constuctiotr if8

s's Signetue Date
?-$z-f 6-

Datc

6-3 - 2.13

granted.
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Page I ol 2 Oate: Juno 15, 2009 Cass No,: 0945-3223A LOMA

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C.20472

LETTER OF MAP AMENDMENT
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT REMOVAL

COMiIUI{ITY ANO MAP PANEL INFORMATION LEGAL PROPERTY OESCRIPTION

TOTIYNSHIP OF HAMBURG,
LMINGSTON COUNTY, MICHIGAN

COMiIUNITY

COMITIUNITY NO.: 2601 l6

NUMBER: 26093C0,1,15D
AFFECTEO

AP PANEL

Lot 43 and a portion of Lot 42, Fox Point Beach, as described in the
\ lananty Deed recorded in Liber 1482, Page 0'186, in the Offce of
the Register of Deeds, Livingston County, Michigan

FLOOONG SOURCE: PoRTAGE LAKE APPROXI ATE LATmJDE A LOIGITUOE OF PROPERW:42.431, {:}.90s
SOURCE OF LAT& LOi{G: PRECISIOL,APPIXC STREETS 4.0 DATU*|: IAO 83

DETERMINATION

LOT BLOCT(
SECTION

SUBOIVISION FLOOD
ZONE

NAVD 88

1% ANNUAL
CHANCE
FLOOD

ELEVATION
NAVO

42-43 1 I 600 Algonqujn
Orivr

Structure x
(shaded)

853.0 feet

Speci.l Flood H.zard Are. (SFHA) - The SFHA is an area that would be inundated by the flood having a 1-perc€nt chance of being
equaled or sxceed€d in any given year (base flood).

riate section on Altachmenl 1 for the addrtional consderalions tastedADDITIO CONSIDERATIONS refer lo the

PORTIONS REMAIN IN THE SFHA

This documenl provides the Federtl Emergencl Managemenl Agency's determination rcgarding a request for a Letter of Map Amendment for
the proparty de8cribed abov€. Using lhe informalion submilted and lhe effective Nalional Flood lnsu.ance program (NFlp) map, we have
delerminod thal lhe slruclure(3) on the property(ies) is/aro nol localed in the SFHA, en area inundaled by the ltood having a l+ercent chance ol
being equaled or ex@eded in any giv6n year (bas€ food). This document amends lhe eflective NF|P map to remove the subjecl property fro|rl
lhe SFHA loceted on the efl€clive NFIP mep; thereforc, the Foderal mandstory flood insurance requircmenl does nol eppty. Howev€r. the
lender has lhe oplion lo continue the llood insuranc€ requirement to protect ats financial risk on the losn. A preforred Rbk policy (pRp) is
available for buildarEs localed oulside the SFl.l,A. lnformation abort the pRp and how one can eppv is endossd_

Thas delermination is based on the flood data presenlly avaiiable. Th€ enctosed docuhents provide additional informalaon .egarding this
delermination. lf you have sny questions ebout this documont, pless€ contEct th€ FEMA Map A6sistance cenler tolt tree al (a77) 336,2627
(877_FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the Federal Emergency Manegoment Agency, 36ot Eisenhow€r Avenue, suite 130, Atexenc,ria, VA
22304{439.

h/.22.;4 dZ*Q O_
v\,tllialn R. Btanton Jr.. CFM, Chief
E.Eineenr€ Menagernori Eranc*t
Mitigatioo DiEdorEle

DATE: 9/172008

STREET

ourcorrE
WHAT IS

REMOVED FROM
THE SFHA

LO\AEST
ADJACENT

GRADE
ELEVAIION

LOIAEST
LOT

ELEVATION
(NAVD 68)

Fox Point
Eeach

852.1 feet

8

Item 1.



ol pessorppe rat.t Iq ro (dvn vr{fl-,11.8) /zgz-gce (21e) ls eerl llol r.lu.c ouelslssv den vn]l
lnoqe suolsenb 

^ue 
a^eq no^ ll 'lsanbal slql 6ulpls6ar uollEullolur lguolllppe sepr^oJd lueu'lqt3lle trql

--t/ W ,:zfrt
tuaure8euElt Lusoeuf leJepel aql
aql peluof, eseald 'lueuqrBug 6!l.ll

6CXIIOCZZ VA 'elpllexEv 'oe ! auns 'enua'v la.oquesB log€ 'Lua6,

atEropsrlo rloqebqryl

r1pue]8 lrJs0a6euey! Arueau6u3

laqc nHc 'rr uolueE 'u rlalq\l

'luauaoPueul uleldPooU lol suollBlnoa legol puE 'qllBa/{\uouuloS/apls 'lelapal ol pehns

suleuar Auadold 3ql uo uaula^oidtul lBlluPlsqns Jo uollcrulsuos aJqry 
^ue 

'aJolelaql Balv pJeze H pooll

lel3ads aql ut ulBuJa 
^suj 

'luauln3op luaululoS/uollPuluxalao olll lo pahns aql lou lnq 'luadojd slt]l ]o suoluod
('r(Iadord ! 6u!Ps39ld

oql ot s.ltddE uollE aplsuoC t"uolllppv sltll) VHJS 3H1 Nl NMllSU ,\,Lufdoud f l{I JO SNOIIUOd

(rvnoweu) rNsulncoo NolrvNll,lluf I30
rNfulloN:llrtlv dvull Jo u!llr3'l

I 1N3l/\HCVI].VsNolj.wf olsNoc'lvNolllo

,(cue8y lueure8euuyq fcue8reurg IBrepeC
ztr0z'C'O'uor8utqsEirA

Z lo Z o6ed
600Z'9! ounf :aleovczzE-9o60 :'oN e8ec

VTIOI

9

Item 1.



10

Item 1.



306 1/2"
25'-6 1/2"

17
4 

1/
8"

14
'-6

 1
/8

"

17
4 

1/
8"

23
 7

/8
"

24
 1

/2
"

24
 1

/8
"

4 
1/

2"
56

 5
/8

"
4 

1/
2"

36
"

153 3/8"
4 1/2"

100 3/4" 37"
10 7/8"

318 1/2"
26'-6 1/2"

97
 1

/8
"

34 1/8" 49 1/4" 23"
4 1/2"

42 1/2"
4 1/2"

148 5/8"

5 
3/

4"
24

 1
/2

"
5 

3/
4"

78
" 

A
D

D
IT

IO
N

72
 1

/2
"

36
 1

/8
"

43 7/8" 58" 42 1/2"

153 3/8"

36"
4 1/2"

36"
4 1/2"

72 3/8"

CLOSET

CLOSET

HALLMASTER BATH

SHOWER

MECHANICAL

MASTER BEDROOM

GARAGE

ENTRY

KITCHEN

GREAT

86 13/16"

GARAGE

GARAGE

POWDER HALL

EXISTING - NO CHANGES

D
R

A
W

N
 B

Y:
 C

H
E

R
Y

L
C

op
yr

ig
ht

 ©
 2

02
2

D
AT

E
: 8

/8
/2

02
3

1
N

e
w

m
y
e
r 
D

is
ti

n
ct

iv
e
 R

e
m

o
d
e
li
n
g

30
81

 H
ag

ge
rt

y,
 S

ui
te

 1
W

al
le

d 
La

ke
, M

I 4
83

90
P

ho
ne

: 2
48

-6
69

-3
50

0
w

w
w

.N
ew

m
ye

rk
itc

he
na

nd
ba

th
.c

om
3

D
E

S
IG

N
E

D
 B

Y:
 A

M
IE

E

R
U

S
S

 &
 S

U
S

A
N

 I
V

E
S

A
D

D
IT

IO
N

1
1
6
0
0
 A

lg
o
n
q
u
in

 D
ri

v
e

P
in

c
k
n
e
y
, 

M
I 

4
8
1
6
9

F
L
O

O
R

 P
L
A

N

FLOOR PLAN
1/4" = 1'

11

Item 1.



83" ADDITION

33
4"

27
'-1

0"

13
6"

11
'-4

"

15
'-6

" 
TO

 M
ID

 P
O

IN
T 

O
F 

N
E

W
 R

O
O

F

6 1/4"
12

EXISTING

EXTEND EXISTING ROOF OVER ADDITION

NEW WINDOWS

MATCH EXISTING WIDTH

33
4"

 E
X

IS
TI

N
G

 R
O

O
F 

H
E

IG
H

T
27

'-1
0"

13
6"

11
'-4

"

ASPHALT SHINGLES

ASPHALT SHINGLESASPHALT SHINGLES

4" VINYL SIDING
NEW WINDOWS NEW WINDOWS

EXISTING WINDOWS EXISTING WINDOWS

D
R

A
W

N
 B

Y:
 C

H
E

R
Y

L
C

op
yr

ig
ht

 ©
 2

02
2

D
AT

E
: 8

/8
/2

02
3

2
N

e
w

m
y
e
r 
D

is
ti

n
ct

iv
e
 R

e
m

o
d
e
li
n
g

30
81

 H
ag

ge
rt

y,
 S

ui
te

 1
W

al
le

d 
La

ke
, M

I 4
83

90
P

ho
ne

: 2
48

-6
69

-3
50

0
w

w
w

.N
ew

m
ye

rk
itc

he
na

nd
ba

th
.c

om
3

D
E

S
IG

N
E

D
 B

Y:
 A

M
IE

E

R
U

S
S

 &
 S

U
S

A
N

 I
V

E
S

A
D

D
IT

IO
N

1
1
6
0
0
 A

lg
o
n
q
u
in

 D
ri

v
e

P
in

c
k
n
e
y
, 

M
I 

4
8
1
6
9

E
L
E

V
A

T
IO

N
S

NORTH ELEVATION
1/4" = 1'

EAST ELEVATION
1/4" = 1'

EXISTING - NO CHANGES EXISTING - NO CHANGES

EXISTING - NO CHANGES

12

Item 1.



83" ADDITION

33
4"

 E
X

IS
TI

N
G

 H
E

IG
H

T
27

'-1
0"

13
7"

11
'-4

 1
/2

"

LAP SIDING

NEW
WINDOW

NEW
WINDOW

EXTEND EXISTING ROOF FOR ADDITION

EXISTING - NO CHANGES

D
R

A
W

N
 B

Y:
 C

H
E

R
Y

L
C

op
yr

ig
ht

 ©
 2

02
2

D
AT

E
: 8

/8
/2

02
3

3
N

e
w

m
y
e
r 
D

is
ti

n
ct

iv
e
 R

e
m

o
d
e
li
n
g

30
81

 H
ag

ge
rt

y,
 S

ui
te

 1
W

al
le

d 
La

ke
, M

I 4
83

90
P

ho
ne

: 2
48

-6
69

-3
50

0
w

w
w

.N
ew

m
ye

rk
itc

he
na

nd
ba

th
.c

om
3

D
E

S
IG

N
E

D
 B

Y:
 A

M
IE

E

R
U

S
S

 &
 S

U
S

A
N

 I
V

E
S

A
D

D
IT

IO
N

1
1
6
0
0
 A

lg
o
n
q
u
in

 D
ri

v
e

P
in

c
k
n
e
y
, 

M
I 

4
8
1
6
9

E
L
E

V
A

T
IO

N
S

SOUTH ELEVATION
1/4" = 1'

WEST ELEVATION
NO SCALE

EXISTING - NO CHANGES

EXISTING - NO CHANGES

13

Item 1.



 

Supervisor Pat Hohl   Clerk Mike Dolan   Treasurer Jason Negri   Trustees Bill Hahn, Patricia Hughes, Chuck Menzies, Cindy Michniewicz 

 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING 

Wednesday, August 9, 2023, at 7:00 PM 
Hamburg Township Hall Board Room 

MINUTES 

CALL TO ORDER 

Priebe called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm. 

PLEDGE TO THE FLAG 

ROLL CALL OF THE BOARD 
Members PRESENT: 
Jim Hollenbeck (Alternative) 
Brian Ignatowski 
Craig Masserant 
Joyce Priebe, Chair 
William Rill 
 
ABSENT: 
Jason Negri  

Chair Priebe asked Planning and Zoning Director David Rohr if there was any other correspondence 
received than what they received in their packets. He said there was a letter with neighbor signatures 
that had been submitted on August 8 by the applicant. David had copied it and handed it out to all of the 
board members prior to the meeting. 
 

CONSENT AGENDA 

Approval motion by Member Alternative Hollenbeck, seconded by Member Rill, to approve Zoning 
Board of Appeals Agenda for tonight as presented.  
 
Voice Vote:  Ayes: (5) Members Hollenbeck, Ignatowski, Masserant, Priebe, Rill   
Absent: (1) Negri 
VOTE: MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
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GENERAL CALL TO THE PUBLIC- None 

 
CURRENT BUSINESS 
 

1. ZBA 2023-0013  
Owner:   Charles & Deborah Cleavinger  
Location: 11765 Pleasant View Dr., Pinckney, MI 48169  
Parcel ID: 4715-31-402-049 
Request: Variance application to permit the construction of a 10 ft X 20 ft sunroom, 

encroaching 10 ft into the required rear yard setback. Section 36-186(F).  

Chair Priebe asked the applicant, Charles Cleavinger to come up to the podium to discuss his proposed 
project. The sun room is going to be used for therapy to get more UV sun rays that will have special 
windows.  

Chair Priebe then asked David to present his staff report. He stated that the project meets all 7 of our ZBA 
Standards of Review. Chair Priebe opened and closed the Public Hearing as there were no other audience 
members other than the applicant and his family.  
 
Approval motion by Member Rill, seconded by Member Ignatowski, to approve variance application ZBA 
23-0013 at 11765 Pleasant View Dr (TID# 15-31-402-049) a 20- foot variance request from the required 
30-foot rear yard setback, per Section 36-186 (F). The variance meets variance standards 1 (one) through 
7 (seven) of Section 36-137 of the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, and a practical difficulty exists 
on the subject site when strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards is applied, as discussed 
at the meeting this evening, and as presented in the staff report. 
 
Voice Vote:  Ayes: (5) Members Hollenbeck, Ignatowski, Masserant, Priebe, Rill   
Absent: (1) Negri 
VOTE: MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 

 

APPROVAL OF THE MEETING MINUTES 

Approval motion by Member Masserant, seconded by Member Ignatowski, to approve the July 12, 
2023, ZBA Meeting Minutes as amended by Chair Priebe. 
 
Voice Vote:  Ayes: (5) Members Hollenbeck, Ignatowski, Masserant, Priebe, Rill   
Absent: (1) Negri 
VOTE: MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
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ADJOURNMENT 

Approval motion by Member Masserant, seconded by Member Ignatowski to adjourn at 8:19 pm. 
 
Voice Vote:  Ayes: (5) Members Hollenbeck, Ignatowski, Masserant, Priebe, Rill   
Absent: (1) Negri 
VOTE: MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Lisa Perschke         

Planning/Zoning Coordinator & Recording Secretary        

David Rohr 

Planning & Zoning Director 

The minutes were approved as presented/corrected: ________________________ 

 

__________________________ 

Joyce Priebe, Chair 
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